Number 50 of 2009, all costs incurred in this case are borne by the 

Petitioners; 

In view of all applicable statutory provisions and Islamic law 

relating to this case; 

1. Declare that the Petitioner's Application is rejected; 

2. Charge court fees to the Petitioner in the amount of Rp.206,000.- (two 

hundred and six thousand rupiah) 

Thus this decision was handed down in a deliberative meeting of the 

Panel of Judges and then pronounced in a hearing open to the public 

on Tuesday 15 October 2019 AD, coinciding with 16 Shafar 1441 H, 

by the Panel of Judges of the Sidenreng Rappang Religious Court